
Consultant Weighted Average Direct Labor Rates
Project ID #4991-06-76
South 30th Street Revised: 07/08/24
Dewey Street to Viebahn Street
C Manitowoc
Local Street
Manitowoc County

Classification: Project Manager Classification: PLS

Employee Number Current 
Rate(b)

Percent 
Contribution(c) (b*c) Employee Number Current Rate(b) Percent 

Contribution(c) (b*c)

02309 $72.55 100.00% $72.55 02633 $50.49 100.00% $50.49

TOTAL 100.00% $72.55 TOTAL 100.00% $50.49

Classification: Survey Crew Chief Classification: Survey Assistant

Employee Number Current 
Rate(b)

Percent 
Contribution(c) (b*c) Employee Number Current Rate(b) Percent 

Contribution(c) (b*c)

02484 $36.25 100.00% $36.25 03376 $27.00 100.00% $27.00

TOTAL 100.00% $36.25 TOTAL 100.00% $27.00

Classification: CADD Tech Classification: Project Manager 2

Employee Number Current 
Rate(b)

Percent 
Contribution(c) (b*c) Employee Number Current Rate(b) Percent 

Contribution(c) (b*c)

03082 $36.25 100.00% $36.25 03359 $54.50 100.00% $54.50

TOTAL 100.00% $36.25 TOTAL 100.00% $54.50

Classification: Clerical 

Employee Number Current 
Rate(b)

Percent 
Contribution(c) (b*c)

02010 $29.25 100.00% $29.25

TOTAL 100.00% $29.25

AYRES ASSOCIATES
www.AyresAssociates.com

Classifications
L:\45\Contracts\Amendments\City of Manitowoc\S. 30th Manitowoc\TPP Amendment\Cost spreadsheet Amendment 1_S 30th.xlsx



CONSULTANT DIRECT LABOR RATES

South 30th Street
Dewey Street to Viebahn Street              Contract Start Date: 8/1/2024
C Manitowoc      Contract Complete Date: 12/30/2024
Local Street
Manitowoc County

Employee Identification Classification Current 
Rate

 % Labor 
Increase

New Labor 
Rate

Date of 
Increase

 % Labor 
Increase

New Labor 
Rate

Date of 
Increase

 % Labor 
Increase

New Labor 
Rate

Date of 
Increase

 % Labor 
Increase

New Labor 
Rate

Date of 
Increase

 % Labor 
Increase

New Labor 
Rate

Date of 
Increase

 % Labor 
Increase

New Labor 
Rate

Date of 
Increase

Emp. No. 02309 Project Manager 72.55$       3.50% 75.09$       1/1/25 3.50% 77.72$       1/1/26 3.50% 80.44$       1/1/27 3.50% 83.26$       1/1/28 3.50% 86.17$       1/1/29 3.50% 89.19$       1/1/30
Emp. No. 02633 PLS 50.49         3.50% 52.26         1/1/25 3.50% 54.09         1/1/26 3.50% 55.98         1/1/27 3.50% 57.94         1/1/28 3.50% 59.97         1/1/29 3.50% 62.07         1/1/30
Emp. No. 02484 Survey Crew Chief 36.25         3.50% 37.52         1/1/25 3.50% 38.83         1/1/26 3.50% 40.19         1/1/27 3.50% 41.60         1/1/28 3.50% 43.06         1/1/29 3.50% 44.57         1/1/30
Emp. No. 03376 Survey Assistant 27.00         3.50% 27.95         1/1/25 3.50% 28.93         1/1/26 3.50% 29.94         1/1/27 3.50% 30.99         1/1/28 3.50% 32.07         1/1/29 3.50% 33.19         1/1/30
Emp. No. 03082 CADD Tech 36.25         3.50% 37.52         1/1/25 3.50% 38.83         1/1/26 3.50% 40.19         1/1/27 3.50% 41.60         1/1/28 3.50% 43.06         1/1/29 3.50% 44.57         1/1/30
Emp. No. 03359 Project Manager 2 54.50         3.50% 56.41         1/1/25 3.50% 58.38         1/1/26 3.50% 60.42         1/1/27 3.50% 62.53         1/1/28 3.50% 64.72         1/1/29 3.50% 66.99         1/1/30
Emp. No. 02010 Clerical 29.25         3.50% 30.27         1/1/25 3.50% 31.33         1/1/26 3.50% 32.43         1/1/27 3.50% 33.57         1/1/28 3.50% 34.74         1/1/29 3.50% 35.96         1/1/30

Employee Identification Classification

% Work at 
08/24 to 

12/24
Rate

% Work at 
01/25 to 

12/25
Rate

% Work at 
01/26 to 

12/26
Rate

% Work at 
01/27 to 

12/27
Rate

% Work at 
01/28 to 

12/28
Rate

% Work at 
01/29 to 

12/29
Rate

% Work at 
01/30 to 

12/30
Rate

Weighted 
Average 
Hourly 
Rate

Emp. No. 02309 Project Manager 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 72.55$       
Emp. No. 02633 PLS 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 50.49$       
Emp. No. 02484 Survey Crew Chief 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 36.25$       
Emp. No. 03376 Survey Assistant 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 27.00$       
Emp. No. 03082 CADD Tech 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 36.25$       
Emp. No. 03359 Project Manager 2 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 54.50$       
Emp. No. 02010 Clerical 100.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 29.25$       

Project ID #4991-06-76

AYRES ASSOCIATES
www.AyresAssociates.com

CDLR
L:\45\Contracts\Amendments\City of Manitowoc\S. 30th Manitowoc\TPP Amendment\Cost spreadsheet Amendment 1_S 30th.xlsx



SUMMARY OF STAFF HOURS AND DIRECT LABOR COSTS

South 30th Street
Dewey Street to Viebahn Street
C Manitowoc
Local Street
Manitowoc County

Class
Average Hourly Wage ACT.

TASK CODE Hours Dollars Hours Dollars Hours Dollars Hours Dollars Hours Dollars Hours Dollars Hours Dollars Hours Dollars
Develop Transportation Project Plat 745 2             145.10           26           1,287.50        14           507.50           10           270.00           41           1,486.25        4             218.00               2            58.50                99          $3,972.85

TOTALS 2             145.10           26           1,287.50        14           507.50           10           270.00           41           1,486.25        4             218.00               2            58.50                99          $3,972.85

Total
Direct Labor

Clerical 
$72.55 $50.49 $36.25 $27.00 $36.25 $54.50 $29.25

DESIGN ENGINEERING

Project ID #4991-06-76

Project Manager PLS Survey Crew Chief Survey Assistant CADD Tech Project Manager 2

AYRES ASSOCIATES
www.AyresAssociates.com

SH&DLC (WisDOT)
L:\45\Contracts\Amendments\City of Manitowoc\S. 30th Manitowoc\TPP Amendment\Cost spreadsheet Amendment 1_S 30th.xlsx



Project ID #4991-06-76
South 30th Street
Dewey Street to Viebahn Street
C Manitowoc
Local Street
Manitowoc County

Item
Unit

Amount
Unit
Type Rate

Total
Expenses

Vehicle: Employee Owned (mileage) -                     Mile 0.670$           -$                     
Vehicle: Company Owned/Leased (mileage) 200                Mile 1.15               230.00                 
Travel: Meals (Breakfast) -                     Each 13.00             -                       
Travel: Meals (Lunch) -                     Each 15.00             -                       
Travel: Meals (Dinner) -                     Each 26.00             -                       
Travel: Lodging -                     Each 98.00             -                       
Boat/ Motor/ Trailer -                     Day 465.00           -                       
Terrestrial LiDAR System -                     Day 655.00           -                       
Survey Equipment (Total Station Robotic) 1                    Day 110.00           55.00                   
Survey Equipment (GPS) 1                    Day 72.40             72.40                   
Drone - Common -                     Day 135.00           -                       
Drone - LiDAR -                     Day 1,735.00        -                       
Field Supplies/Small Consumables/Expendables 40                  $s 1.00               40.00                   
     (see Note 1)

397.40$               
Note 1:  field book, lath bundle, re-bar, flagging tape, survey caps, mag nails

DIRECT COSTS BY ITEM

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS

AYRES ASSOCIATES
www.AyresAssociates.com

DEBI
L:\45\Contracts\Amendments\City of Manitowoc\S. 30th Manitowoc\TPP Amendment\Cost spreadsheet Amendment 1_S 30th.xlsx



Project ID #4991-06-76
South 30th Street
Dewey Street to Viebahn Street
C Manitowoc
Local Street
Manitowoc County

Sub
Number Name Task Basis of 

Payment
Total Contract 

Amount
DBE
(Y/N)

1 Bay Title & Abstract, Inc. Title Search Reports and Updates UC 3,250.00$             N
Total 3,250.00$             

SUBCONSULTANT SUMMARY

AYRES ASSOCIATES
www.AyresAssociates.com

Subs
L:\45\Contracts\Amendments\City of Manitowoc\S. 30th Manitowoc\TPP Amendment\Cost spreadsheet Amendment 1_S 30th.xlsx



Project ID #4991-06-76
South 30th Street
Dewey Street to Viebahn Street
C Manitowoc
Local Street
Manitowoc County

TASK
ACTIVITY 

CODE
Direct Labor

Costs
Indirect
Costs

Direct
Costs

Fixed
Fee TOTAL

Develop Transportation Project Plat 745 3,972.85              6,316.83              397.40                 819.40                 11,506.48            
TOTALS 3,972.85              6,316.83              397.40                 819.40                 11,506.48            

Indirect Home Office Cost Rate 159.00%
Fixed Fee: 8.25%

FEE COMPUTATION BY ENGINEERING TASK

AYRES ASSOCIATES
www.AyresAssociates.com

FCBET (WisDOT)
L:\45\Contracts\Amendments\City of Manitowoc\S. 30th Manitowoc\TPP Amendment\Cost spreadsheet Amendment 1_S 30th.xlsx



Project ID #4991-06-76
South 30th Street
Dewey Street to Viebahn Street
C Manitowoc
Local Street
Manitowoc County

Project I.D. 4991-06-76 TOTAL
4991-06-76 Amendment #1 CONTRACT

Number of Staff Hours 1,361 99 1,460

Total Direct Labor 57,909.97$            $3,972.85 $61,882.82

Indirect Home Office Cost Rate
159.% 101,047.11        $6,316.83 $107,363.94

Fixed Fee (% of Labor * 2.5)
8.25% 10,496.18   $819.40 $11,315.58

Non-Labor Direct Charges 1,091.13     $397.40 $1,488.53

Sub-Total Ayres Associates 170,544.39$          $11,506.48 $182,050.87

ECS Midwest, LLC $6,812.00 $0.00 $6,812.00

UWM CRM $5,396.00 $0.00 $5,396.00

Bay Title & Abstract, Inc. $3,250.00 $3,250.00

Sub-Total Subconsultants $12,208.00 $3,250.00 $15,458.00

Total $182,752.39 $14,756.48 $197,508.87

CONSULTANT CONTRACT TOTAL FEE COMPUTATION

AYRES ASSOCIATES
www.AyresAssociates.com

CCTFC
L:\45\Contracts\Amendments\City of Manitowoc\S. 30th Manitowoc\TPP Amendment\Cost spreadsheet Amendment 1_S 30th.xlsx



Project ID #4991-06-76
South 30th Street
Dewey Street to Viebahn Street Start: 08/01/24
C Manitowoc End: 12/30/24
Local Street Weeks: 21.6          
Manitowoc County

Activity SUBS
Code Day Day Day Day Day Day $s DOLLARS

18 745

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er

PL
S

Su
rv

ey
 C

re
w

 C

Su
rv

ey
 A

ss
is

ta

C
AD

D
 T

ec
h

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
 2

C
le

ric
al

 

To
ta

l
H

ou
rs

Ve
hi

cl
e:

 
Em

pl
oy

ee
 

O
w

ne
d 

(m
ile

ag
e)

Ve
hi

cl
e:

 
C

om
pa

ny
 

O
w

ne
d/

Le
as

e
d 

(m
ile

ag
e)

M
ea

ls
Br

ea
kf

as
t

M
ea

ls
Lu

nc
h

M
ea

ls
D

in
ne

r

Tr
av

el
: 

Lo
dg

in
g

Bo
at

/ M
ot

or
/ 

Tr
ai

le
r

Te
rre

st
ria

l 
Li

D
AR

 
Sy

st
em

Su
rv

ey
 

Eq
ui

pm
en

t 
(T

ot
al

 S
ta

tio
n 

R
ob

ot
ic

)
Su

rv
ey

 
Eq

ui
pm

en
t 

(G
PS

)

D
ro

ne
 - 

C
om

m
on

D
ro

ne
 - 

Li
D

AR

Fi
el

d 
Su

pp
lie

s/
Sm

a
ll C

on
su

m
ab

le
s

To
ta

l
D

ire
ct

Ex
pe

ns
es

Su
bc

on
su

lta
nt

C
os

ts

To
ta

l
La

bo
r

To
ta

l
Es

tim
at

e

H
ou

rs

D
ol

la
rs

-             -            -           -                
18.01 Develop Transportation Project Plat (TPP) - Scopin  745 2          2          5          4          2          15          -            704      1,968        15% 17%
18.02 Railroad right of way 745.1 -             -            -           -                
18.03 Develop property exhibits 745.2 -             -            -           -                
18.04 Develop schedule of lands 745.3 -             -            -           -                
18.05 Legal descriptions 745.4 5          2          7            100      115           325      1,024        7% 9%
18.05.01 Closure reports 745.4.1 -             -            -           -                
18.06.02 Reco   plots, etc.) 745.5 -             -            -           -                
18.07 Design information to TPP section 745.6 -             -            -           -                
18.08 Section corners 745.7 -             -            -           -                
18.09 Review title searches and updates 745.8 5          5            -            252      706           5% 6%
18.10 Existing R/W lines, easements, alignments, and ac  745.9 -             -            -           -                
18.11 Field review-property owner walkthrough 745.1 2          2            -            101      282           2% 2%
18.12 Preliminary TPP (Layout and Annotation) 745.11 5          5          30        40          1          0.5       20        111           1,475   4,236        41% 37%
18.13 Determine/label compensable utilities and utility ea 745.12 5          5            -            181      507           5% 4%
18.14 Utility legal descriptions (may be included in legal d    745.13 -             -            -           -                
18.15 Proposed R/W lines, easements, alignments, parce  745.14 2          5          7            100      0.5       20        171           236      831           7% 7%
18.16 Final plat to technical services section 745.15 2          4          9          15          -            572      1,600        15% 14%
18.17 Final TPP relocation order 745.16 -             -            -           -                
18.18 TPP drafting (Title sheet) 746.17 -             -            -           -                
18.19 Sheet revisions/ amendments 747.18 -             -            -           -                
18.20 Traditional plats 745.19 -             -            -           -                
18.20.01 Existing R/W lines, easements, alignments, an   745.19.1 3          3            -            126      353           3% 3%
18.20.02 Proposed R/W lines, easements, alignments,  745.19.2 -             -            -           -                
18.20.03 Title sheet 745.19.3 -             -            -           -                
18.20.04 Overview sheet 745.19.4 -             -            -           -                
18.20.05 Schedule of lands and interests 745.19.5 -             -            -           -                
18.20.06 Detail sheets 745.19.6 -             -            -           -                
18.20.07 Legal descriptions 745.19.7 -             -            -           -                
18.20.08 Relocation order and revision 745.19.8 -             -            -           -                

-             -            -           -                
Extra Expenses from DEBI worksheet -             -            -           -                

TOTALS 2          26        14        10        41        4          2          -           99          -           200      -           -           -           -           -           -           1          1          -           -           40        397           -                3,973   11,506      100% 100%

Develop Transportation 
Project Plat

DOLLARS %
SUMMARY TOTAL

HOURS
DIRECT LABOR

MILES Each
DIRECT EXPENSES

AYRES ASSOCIATES
www.AyresAssociates.com

Plat
L:\45\Contracts\Amendments\City of Manitowoc\S. 30th Manitowoc\TPP Amendment\Cost spreadsheet Amendment 1_S 30th.xlsx




	Classifications
	CDLR
	SH&DLC (WisDOT)
	DEBI
	Subs
	FCBET (WisDOT)
	CCTFC
	Plat

